
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 19TH JANUARY 2011 AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Draft Core Strategy 2 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5. Consultation on Local Transport Plan (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

6. Bromsgrove Leisure Centre Options Appraisal (To follow)  
 

7. The Marketing of Bromsgrove (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

8. Review of Lickey End Parish Council - Use of Funds (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

• Appendix For Item 3 - Draft Core Strategy 2 (Pages 37 - 146) 
 
• Appendix For Item 4 - Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan (Pages 147 - 248) 
 
• Appendix For Item 5 - Consultation On Local Transport Plan (Pages 249 - 

256) 
 



- 2 - 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

10. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraphs  

11 
12 

1 and 3 
1 and 3” 

 

 

  
11. To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Shared Services Board held on 

9th December 2010 (Pages 257 - 332) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

12. To receive minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 11th 
January 2011 (To follow)  
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
11th January 2011 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet        Date 19th January 2011 

 

 

Draft Core Strategy 2 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs Dyer 
Relevant Manager - Strategic 
Planning Manager 

Mike Dunphy 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement of the Draft Core Strategy 

2 (DCS2) for the purposes of public consultation. The consultation period 
would run from 21st January 2011 to 4th March 2011. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Draft Core Strategy 2 as set out in Appendix A to this report is 

endorsed and approved for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet recommend that the consultation period runs from 21st 

January 2011 to 4th March 2011. 
 
2.3 That Delegated Authority is granted to the Strategic Planning Manager in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make further essential revisions to 
the draft prior to its publication. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Core Strategy is to set out the vision, objectives and key 

policies which will guide development within the District up to 2026. 
 
3.2 The Core Strategy has been the subject of several drafts and periods of 

public consultation: 
 

a) Two periods of consultation took place on Issues and Options in 2005 
and 2007 and the findings were presented i
[...]
151 Officer) Yes- CMT 
Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 

Yes-CMT 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  

Yes-CMT 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

Yes-CMT 

Head of Service Yes 
Head of Resources  Yes-CMT 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 

Yes-CMT 

Corporate Procurement Team No 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 All wards 
  
22. APPENDICES 
 Appendix A- Draft Core Strategy 2 
  
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The Core Strategy is underpinned with an extensive evidence base which 
can be viewed on the Council’s website 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/corestrategy 

 
  
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:Rosemary Williams    
E Mail:r.williams@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel:01527 881316 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet       Date 19th January 2011 

 

 

Draft Town Centre Area Action Plan 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs Dyer 
Relevant Manager - Strategic 
Planning Manager 

Mike Dunphy 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement of the Draft Town Centre 

Area Action Plan (AAP) for the purposes of public consultation. The 
consultation period would run from 21st January 2011 to 4th March 2011. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Bromsgrove Town Centre AAP as set out in Appendix A to this 

report is endorsed and approved for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend that the consultation period run from 21st January 

2011 to 4th March 2011. 
 
2.3 That Delegated Authority is granted to the Strategic Planning Manager in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make further essential revisions to 
the draft prior to its publication. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Town Centre AAP is to introduce a set of planning 

policies to guide regeneration activities in the Town Centre. 
 
3.2 Providing guidanc
[...]
SALS 
 
1.1 Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council’s response to 

Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No.3 (LTP3) is supportive of the 
content put forward in the Document and raises a number of questions for 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) to consider when developing the 
emerging draft plan. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Cabinet is asked to endorse the responses prepared to the 

Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No. 3, as detailed in the Appendix 
to the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Worcestershire County Council has started to develop their Third Local 

Transport Plan (LTP3). This LTP will cover a fifteen year period (2011-
2026), following amendments to the Transport Act 2008 which allows 
greater flexibility in the way that the LTP is developed and delivered. 

3.2 The plan will focus on attracting and supporting economic investment, 
growth, delivering transport infrastructure and services to tackle congestion 
and improving quality of life. It will support the Worcestershire Partnership 
and be consistent with Worcestershire's Sustainable Community Strategy 
and emerging District Core Strategies, responding to the strategic objectives 
of the economy, community, climate change and reducing deprivation.  

3.3 The LTP3 will provide the policy and strategy context for Worcestershire’s 
major transport projects and enable the County Council to bid for additional 
Government funding over the next 15 years. It will also help to secure funds 
from development and ensure these are properly used to improve the 
efficiency of the County’s transport networks.  

3.4 The first consultation stage took place over the summer of 2010.  A draft set 
of transport policies were produced in light of the approved LTP3 objectives. 
These covered a number of topics, including walking, cycling and passenger 
transport. The policies were produced for a range of transport topics and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  19th January 2011  

 

 

were put to key stakeholders. Worcestershire’s Transport Policy and 
Strategy Team carried out an analysis of all of the consultation responses 
and made changes to the draft policies in light of the comments received. 
These amended policies are included as part of the Stage 2 consultation, 
which involves stakeholders and members of the public, and it is this 
consultation stage that this report refers to. 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1  In general terms Officers are supportive of the content put forward in  the 
 Worcestershire Local Transport Plan No.3. 

 
4.2 In the response to the document Officers have raised a number of concerns 

which need to be addressed by the County Council through the emerging 
plan before it is adopted. Key issues that have been raised include: 
 
i) The need to define the role of the emerging Local Enterprise 
Partnership in securing funding; 
 

 ii) How infrastructure needs will affect growth figures and a request that the 
Council works with WCC to determine whether infrastructure requirements 
will limit growth; 

 
iii) When will a clear Delivery Plan will be published to support the 
document, as this is essential to deliver the projects within the Local 
Transport Plan. 
 

4.3 Bromsgrove District Council Officers support the improvements highlighted 
as part of the North East Worcestershire Transport Strategy. 

 
 This support is particularly endorsed for developments within Bromsgrove 

Town Centre, including; junction improvements and highway alterations to 
reduce the impacts of congestion and public realm enhancements. Further 
to that the delivery of the Bromsgrove Rail Interchange and promotion of 
enhanced rail services is also supported.   

 
4.4 Officers have also recommended to WCC that the links particularly by public 

transport between the Town Centre, Railway station and the proposed 
expansion sites to the north and west of the Town which have been 
highlighted as Bromsgrove’s priorities by the District’s LSP, emerging Core 
Strategy and Town Centre AAP should be highlighted and prioritised more 
specifically in the LTP3. 
 

Page 18



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  19th January 2011  

 

 

4.5  The response to the Worcestershire Local Transport Plan has been 
produced jointly with Redditch Borough Council; this is because 
Bromsgrove and Redditch have been considered jointly as part of the North 
East Worcestershire section within the area profile. It is also considered 
more efficient and cost effective to produce one joint response. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None  

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Local Transport Plan is produced by Worcestershire County Council. It 

is necessary for all policy produced as part of Bromsgrove District Council’s 
Local Development Framework to be in general conformity with Policy 
produced by Worcestershire County Council. The final version of the LTP3 
will inform Policy development of the Local Development Framework and 
therefore it is essential to ensure that the Council feeds into the preparation 
of these documents. 

 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  Policies in the LTP3 directly or indirectly support the following council 

objectives. 
 

CO1 Regeneration- priorities Town Centre, Economic Development 
CO3 One Community- priorities One Community, Housing  
CO4 Environment- priority Climate Change 

 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1 The main risk associated with the details of this report is the inability to 

influence the content of the LTP3 and as a result hamper the ability to 
produce a Development Plan Document which is judged to be justified and 
effective by the Planning Inspectorate, and therefore resulting in a non 
legally compliant Strategic planning service. 

 
9.2   These risks are being managed as follows:  

Page 19



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  19th January 2011  

 

[...]
ividual Policy 
 Documents (13 separate documents). 
 
 

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  19th January 2011  

 

 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Mike Dunphy  
E Mail: m.dunphy@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel:  01527 881325 

Page 22



 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011 

 

 
THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr R Hollingworth 

Relevant Head of Service John Staniland 

Non Key Decision 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The creation of a Bromsgrove 'identity' and 'product' in relation to the 

Economic Development of the District of Bromsgrove and the 
Regeneration of  Bromsgrove Town Centre. 

 
1.2 The implementation of a Marketing Campaign to promote Bromsgrove to 

Investors, Developers, Retailers, Businesses, Shoppers, Visitors and 
Residents. 

 
1.3 The creation of a Bromsgrove 'shop window' web-site and investment 

prospectus'. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Full Council the approval of: 
 
2.2 A commitment to invest £20,000 to fund the marketing of 

Bromsgrove Town Centre and the wider District. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Economic Development Theme Group of the Local Strategic 

Partnership has identified the need for a Marketing Campaign for 
Bromsgrove as a strategic priority for the economic development of the 
District.  This is because: 

 
• Increasing Inward Investment has been identified as a primary goal of 

the economic development strategy. 
• The Bromsgrove ‘product’ needs to be defined and firmly established 

within the changing economic development landscape of Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) and the new North Worcestershire 
Economic Development and Regeneration structure. 

• The Town Centre Regeneration Programme is preparing to go public 
on its Area Action Plan and starting the process of finding 
Development Partner(s). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

CABINET  19th January 2011 

 

 
4.0    KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 ‘The Campaign’ would take the form of: 
 

• Crea
[...]
te market research. 

 

Page 24



 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011 

 

5.3 The production of the Area Action Plan and other Planning and 
Regeneration Documents will help provide copy and images for the new 
Investment Prospectus’ and Marketing Brochures 

 
5.4 Initial population of a Town Centre Regeneration Website will limit the 

Website work to a ‘shop window’ site that will sit in front of the current pre-
populated site.  Furthermore in principle agreements with Bromsgrove Arts 
Network and The Artrix to work together on a common events programme 
with the potential for a central on-line booking facility powered by The 
Artrix’ web-site will reduce the need for expensive software functionality 
and potentially make maintenance of the site self funding. 

 
5.5 The retention of an independent graduate marketer to assist with ‘in-

house’ web design and community engagement has greatly reduced both 
the potential day rate needed to be funded and remaining scope of work to 
achieve the aims of The Campaign. 

 
5.6 The precise expenditure plan for the £20,000 will be approved by the 

Economic Development Theme Group, but managed by the Director for 
Planning and Regeneration and his team.  In-house resources will be 
utilised where possible and any out-sourcing will be managed within 
Bromsgrove District Council procurement rules. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council has powers to pursue initiatives for the well-being of the 
 District and this proposal falls within this remit. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The proposal meets the Council priority of improving the Town Centre 
 viability and vitality and would support the aims of the emerging Core 
 Strategy and Area Action Plan. 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1    As set out in 7 above. 
 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
  
9.1 If this work is not commenced now, we will not be ready to market the 

development opportunity presented by the Area Action Plan and the 
r
[...]
egal, Equalities & Democratic Services 
 

No  

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
The benefit of the Marketing Campaign will be felt across the whole District. 
 
22. APPENDICES 
 
Not applicable 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Not applicable 
 
24. KEY 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   John Staniland 
E Mail:  j.staniland@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881730 

Page 28



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011  

 

 

REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL  
 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor  G N Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Mrs C L  Felton 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1 SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  A Community Governance Review of Lickey End Parish Council has been 

undertaken during April to November 2010. Members are advised that the 
outcome of this revealed the following: 
 

  (i) that the parish of Lickey End be abolished: and  
  (ii) that Lickey End should not continue to have a Parish Council. 
 
1.2   Accordingly a Community Governance Order is required under Section 86 

of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to 
abolish the parish of Lickey End and dissolve the Parish Council with effect 
from 1 January 2011. 

 
1.3  The Local Government (Parish and Parish Council) (England) Regulations 

2008 provides for the transfer of any assets or liabililities of the parish 
Council to the principal Council.  

 
1.4. Accordingly Lickey End Parish Council has closed its accounts and 

forwarded £5545.09 to Bromsgrove District Council where the same is being 
held in a suspense account pending a Cabinet decision is respect of how 
the same should be disposed of. 

 
1.5   For members information officers have researched the general uses to 

which other abolished Council funds have been put and it would appear that 
the most usual procedure is for funds to be utilised for the benefit of 
residents within the abolished area. 

 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
  Ca
[...]
iew 
in July and there was a two month period for submission of any comments 
– no submissions were received during this period. 

 

                                                 
 

Page 30



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011  

 

 

3.5  The Final Proposals published in October were a summary of those 
included in the Draft Proposals. No further submissions were received and 
the Final Recommendations were: 

 

1. that the Parish of Lickey End  be abolished; and 
2. that Lickey End should not continue to have a Parish Council. 
 

3.6  An Abolition Order is to be made and available for public inspection. 
Additionally, the following organisations will be informed that the order has 
been made. 

- The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

- The Electoral Commission 

- The Office of National Statistics 

- The Director General of Ordnance Survey 

- Surrey County Council 

- The Audit Commission. 

3.7 The Local Government (Parish and Parish Council) (England) Regulations 
2008 provide for the transfer of any property, assets rights or liabilities of a 
parish council to the new successor parish council, or where none is 
proposed to the principal council itself. In this case, any assets of Lickey 
End Parish Council would be transferred to Bromsgrove District Council. 
Although, how any monies are spent would a decision for the Council. 

3.8 The decision taken by the Council could be challenged by way of judicial 
review. Any application for a judicial review must be submitted promptly and 
in any event within three months. 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 The cost of the consultation exercise has been £1,019.  

 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1  A Community Governance Review has  to be conducted In accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Page 31



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011  

 

 

Health Act 2007 (Part 4) and the associated Department of Communities 
and Local Government Guidance on Community, the Local Government 
(Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). In making its decision, the Council 
has to take account of the views of local people. The Council must, by 
section 100(4) of the 2007 Act, have regard to the guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State. 

 
6.2  The 2007 Act devolves the power to take decisions about community 

governance reviews and their electoral arrangements to local government 
and local communities. The Secretary of State therefore has no 
involvement in the taking of decisions about recommendations made in 
the community governance review and the Electoral Commission's 
involvement is limited to giving effect to consequential recommendations 
for related alterations to the electoral areas of the District Council. This 
Council has responsibility for undertaking this community governance 
review and  decide whether to give effect to recommendations made in 
this review. Governance Reviews, the Local Government (Parishes and 
Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008 and the Local Government 
Act 1972 (amended)  

 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  None identified 
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  CO2 - Improvements, Priority Value for Money; and CO3 - One 

Community and Well Being, Priority One Community, by helping to meet 
the needs of local communities taking into account the views of local 
people and their electoral arrangements.  

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1  None identified. 
 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 In conducting the review the Council has ensured that the affected 

communities have been properly consulted.  
 

Page 32



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

CABINET  19th January 2011  

 

 

11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None identified 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 
[...]
5  Overall, Officers commend the numerous references throughout LTP3 referring to 

collaborative working with Local Authorities and the private sector to successfully 
implement the plan, although more could be said in regards to specific areas. The 
‘Bromsgrove Urban Package’ within the main document fails to reference the joint 
working needed with Bromsgrove District Council to create an integrated movement 
network around the Town Centre which links with a range of transport options in the 
wider area. 

Page 256



Agenda Item 11

Page 257

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 262

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 263

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 270

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 271

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 290

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 294

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 295

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 322

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 323

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 332

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Draft Core Strategy 2
	4 Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan
	5 Consultation on Local Transport Plan
	7 The Marketing of Bromsgrove
	8 Review of Lickey End Parish Council - Use of Funds
	Appendix For Item 3 - Draft Core Strategy 2
	Appendix For Item 4 - Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan
	Appendix For Item 5 - Consultation on Local Transport Plan
	11 To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Shared Services Board held on 9th December 2010
	Item 4 - HR  OD Shared Service Cover report
	Item 4 - Shared Services HR Business Case 011210
	SSB - PPP A Cover report
	SSB - PPP Business Case FINAL amended
	Item 6 - Building Control




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JANUARY 2011 AT 3.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Staniland, 

Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. R. Bamford, Mr. M. Dunphy and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 

118/10 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

119/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

120/10 DRAFT CORE STRATEGY 2  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Draft Core Strategy 2. It was reported 
that the Draft Core Strategy set out for public consultation the vision, 
objectives and key policies which would guide the development of the District 
up to 2026.  
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to the procedure which the Core Strategy had 
been subject to in order to reach this stage and to the further public 
consultation which it was intended would now take place. The Cabinet felt it 
was important that all Members of the Council played a part in publicising the 
Strategy and the importance in encouraging the public to participate in the 
consultation process.   
 
Members also paid tribute to the work of officers within the Strategic Planning 
Section which had resulted in what Members felt was a clear and “reader 
friendly” document.    
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Draft Core Strategy 2 be approved for the purposes of public 

consultation; 
(b) that the public consultation period be from 21st January to 4th March 

2011; and 



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

- 2 - 

(c) that delegated authority be approved to enable the Strategic Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make any further 
essential revisions to the draft prior to its publication. 

 
121/10 TOWN CENTRE DRAFT AREA ACTION PLAN  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Town Centre Draft Area Action Plan. It 
was reported that the Area Action Plan set out for the purposes of public 
consultation a set of planning policies to guide regeneration activities in the 
Town Centre.  
 
Members paid tribute to the work of officers involved in the production of the 
Draft Area Action Plan. It was reported that as with the Core Strategy, there 
would be a detailed programme of public consultation, including the temporary 
use of premises within the Town Centre to publicise the Plan and to seek 
views from the public.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Bromsgrove Town Centre Area Action Plan be approved for the 

purposes of public consultation; 
(b) that the public consultation period be from 21st January to 4th March 

2011; 
(c)  that delegated authority be approved to enable the Strategic Planning 

Manager in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make any further 
essential revisions prior to the draft prior to its publication.      

 
122/10 CONSULTATION ON LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  

 
The Cabinet considered a draft response to Worcestershire Local Transport 
Plan No.3 as set out in the appendix to the report.  
 
Members generally supported the proposed response to the Local Transport 
Plan No.3 however it was felt that the response should be strengthened to 
reinforce the following matters: 
 

• a request for full consultation by the County Council with the District 
Council prior to decisions being taken which would impact adversely on 
the District; 

 
• further reference to the impact loss of services would have on 

employment particularly within rural areas; 
 

• a request for more support for improvements to the transport 
infrastructure in Bromsgrove, including the redevelopment of 
Bromsgrove Railway Station; 

 
• a serious concern regarding the lack of transport links between rural 

areas and the local hospitals. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the points referred to above, the 
response to the Worcestershire Local Transport Plan 3 be approved.    



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

- 3 - 

 
123/10 BROMSGROVE LEISURE CENTRE OPTIONS APPRAISAL  

 
It was reported that this item had been withdrawn and would now be dealt with 
as part of the consideration of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

124/10 THE MARKETING OF BROMSGROVE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposals to promote Bromsgrove by way 
of the creation of a Bromsgrove “identity” and “product” as part of the 
economic development of the district and the regeneration of the Town 
Centre.  
 
It was reported that the associated marketing campaign, including the creation 
of a “shop window” web site and investment prospectus, would promote 
Bromsgrove to investors, developers and retailers together with visitors and 
shoppers.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the sum of £20,000 be allocated from balances in 
2010/2011 to fund the production of a marketing campaign to promote 
Bromsgrove Town Centre and the wider district.     
 

125/10 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL - USE OF FUNDS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the position relating to the assets of 
Lickey End Parish Council following the dissolution of the Parish Council. The 
Parish had forwarded its remaining funds of £5,545 to the District Council and 
these were now being held in a suspense account. 
 
As reported at the previous meeting it was noted that the Parish Council had 
requested that the funds be donated to the Help for Heroes Charity. It was 
confirmed that whilst the District Council was obliged to consider the wishes of 
the Parish Council it was not required to abide by them. 
 
Following a detailed discussion on the request from the Parish Council during 
which Members fully acknowledged the value of the excellent work undertaken 
by the Charity it was 
 
RESOLVED that as the funds remaining following the dissolution of Lickey 
End Parish Council are public money and in view of the current extremely 
difficult financial circumstances faced by the Council, including likely cuts to 
many service areas, the sum of £5,545 be transferred to balances.  
 

126/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 11th 
January 2011 (part) were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 
 



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

- 4 - 

 
127/10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 
of schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant part being as set out 
below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No.   Paragraphs       
    128/10       1 and 3 
  129/10       1 and 3 
 

128/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The confidential minutes of the Shared Services Board held on 9th December 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR and OD)– 
Business Case 
that Human Resources and Organisational Development services for 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council be delivered by a 
single shared HR and OD Team, hosted by Redditch Borough Council. 
 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships (PPP) – Business Case 
 
 (a) that Policy, Performance and Partnerships services be delivered by a 

single shared PPP Team, hosted by Bromsgrove District Council but, 
subject to further consideration of the location of staff; and 

(b) that Option 2 in the Business Case be approved, which delivers an 
annual saving of £77,000 to Redditch Borough Council and £11,000 to 
Bromsgrove District Council. 

 
 Building Control - North Worcestershire Based Shared Service –

Business Case 
 
(a) that approval in principle be given to a Building Control Service for 

Redditch Borough Council, Bromsgrove District Council and Wyre 
Forest District Council, to be delivered by a single shared North 
Worcestershire Building Control Team, hosted by Bromsgrove District 
Council; and subject to prior consideration of a Business Case 
containing detailed financial information by the Shared Services Board; 
and 

(b) that an implementation plan be agreed between the three participating 
Councils with effect from such date as may be agreed; such matters to 
be included in the Business Case. 



Cabinet 
19th January 2011 

- 5 - 

 
129/10 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 
11th January 2011 were submitted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
North Worcestershire Economic Development Shared Service  
 
(a) that Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council enter 

into arrangements to establish a new shared Economic and 
Regeneration Service across the North Worcestershire districts of Wyre 
Forest, Bromsgrove and Redditch, such service to be hosted on behalf 
of the three participating Councils by Wyre Forest District Council (the 
details of the proposed shared service being as set out in the 
implementation plan contained within the report);  

(b) that subject to such an agreement being concluded, relevant staff from 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council be 
transferred to Wyre Forest District Council in accordance with the 
principles of TUPE, with effect from 1st June 2011; 

(c) that the financial arrangements for the new service, as set out in the 
Appendix attached to the report be approved in principle allowing the 
business case documentation to be presented to the full Council 
meetings for Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough 
Council in January 2011 for final ratification and recommended to each 
authority as the basis for the new Economic Development and 
Regeneration Unit budget; 

(d) that authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Finance and 
Resources to undertake any necessary action relating to 
employee and union matters regarding the transfer of relevant 
employees to Wyre Forest District Council and, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Planning and Regeneration, to make any residual 
staffing arrangements; 

(e) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Planning and Regeneration, to agree the terms of any 
necessary service level agreements for implementation of the shared 
Economic Development and Regeneration Unit and to conclude such 
agreements; and 

(f) that as part of the said legal agreement, all necessary Cabinet / 
Executive and full Council functions be delegated to enable Wyre 
Forest District Council to deliver a shared Economic Development and 
Regeneration Service within the terms contained in the said agreement. 

 
The meeting closed at 4.15 p.m. 

 
 
 

Chairman 


